
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 23rd September, 2022 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 July 

2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Dedicated Schools Grant Management Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27  (Pages 11 - 44) 
 
 To approve the DSG Management Plan for 2022/23 to 2026/27. 

 
6. School Organisation: Update on the proposal for a primary school, Basford 

East, Shavington, following consultation  (Pages 45 - 58) 
 
 To receive an update on the proposal for a new primary school, Basford East, and 

agree the progression of the prescribed free school process.  
 

7. Holiday Activity Fund Grant – Open Procurement 2022-2025  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 
 To approve the Holiday Activity Fund grant to providers to be delivered via the open 

procedure from the winter programme in 2022 to 2025. 
 

8. Children and Families Q4 Scorecard 2021/22  (Pages 65 - 74) 
 
 To note the performance of Children’s Services for quarter 4. 

 
9. Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22  (Pages 75 - 98) 
 
 To note the Corporate Parenting Committee annual report 2021-22. 

 
10. School Organisation: Academisation of Schools: Forward Plan  (Pages 99 - 104) 
 
 To note the status of academy conversions across Cheshire East schools. 

 
11. Work Programme  (Pages 105 - 108) 
 
 To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
12. Minutes of Sub Committees  (Pages 109 - 120) 
 
 To note the minutes of the following sub committee meetings: 

 
Local Authority School Governor Nomination Sub Committee 30 March 2022 
Corporate Parenting Committee 15 March 2022 
Corporate Parenting Committee 28 June 2022 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


13. Reporting of Officer Delegated Decisions   
 
 To note the following officer decision record: 

 
Macclesfield Academy Resource Provision  
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/officer-decisions/officer-
decisions-july-2022/people-directorate-childrens-services-july-2022.pdf  
 

Membership:  Councillors M Addison, L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman 
(Vice-Chair), K Flavell (Chair), A Gregory, S Handley, G Hayes, I Macfarlane, J Saunders, 
L Smetham and L Smith 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/officer-decisions/officer-decisions-july-2022/people-directorate-childrens-services-july-2022.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/officer-decisions/officer-decisions-july-2022/people-directorate-childrens-services-july-2022.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 11th July, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, D Edwardes, S Handley, 
I Macfarlane, L Smetham, L Smith, R Bailey, S Edgar and S Holland 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills 
Claire Williamson, Interim Director of Early Help and Prevention 
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) and Deputy Monitoring  
Officer 
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Addison, Cllr Hayes and Cllr Saunders. 
Cllr Bailey, Cllr Edgar and Cllr Holland attended as substitute members. 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Bailey declared under item 10, Schools Catering Service External Review, that 
she is in a farming partnership although does not supply Cheshire East directly and is 
not aware of any supply to Cheshire East remotely.  
 

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

21 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 

OFFICIAL 

22 ALLOCATION OF ADDITIONAL HIGH NEEDS DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 
FUNDING  
 
The committee received the report
[...]
s Strategy 2022-26. 
2. Endorse the decision to take the pledges in the strategy to full Council on 19 

October 2022, where members can pledge their commitments to cared for 
children and care leavers. 

3. Endorse the decision to change the name of our Corporate Parenting 
Committee, further recommendations regarding the change of name will be 
brought to a future committee following consultation with children and young 
people. 

 

Page 7



 

OFFICIAL 

26 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2022-26  
 
The committee received the report which outlined the new Children and Young 
People’s Plan for Cheshire East which set out the ambition of the partnerships to 
improve outcomes for all children and young people.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee endorse the Children and Young People’s 
Plan 2022-26. 
 

27 SCHOOLS CATERING SERVICE: EXTERNAL REVIEW  
 
The committee received the report which outlined a commissioned review into the 
Cheshire East schools catering service. 
 
Members put forward a number of comments they wished to be considered, 
including:  

 The importance of using local producers 

 Ensuring good quality food in schools, particularly due to the cost of living 
crisis 

 Ensuring the availability of free drinking water 

 Offering separate vegetarian and vegan options instead of providing only 
vegan as a ‘catch all’  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee: 
 

1. Notes the external commissioning of a review of the schools catering service 
through APSE which will take place during the autumn term 2022. 

2. Notes that the outcomes of this external review are shared with committee in 
January for consideration of the future delivery model for the schools catering 
service. 

 
28 SCHOOL ORGANISATION: ACADEMISATION OF SCHOOLS: FORWARD PLAN  

 
The committee received the report which provided information on planned schools 
across the borough which were seeking to move to academy status and join a multi 
academy trust.  
 
It was noted that this was a standing item brought to each committee meeting and 
that there had been no changes to the report since the previous meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee receives and notes the summary table (Appendix 1) showing the 
status of academy conversions across Cheshire East schools. 
 
 

Page 8



 

OFFICIAL 

29 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A query was raised regarding information on the progress of new schools in the 
borough and it was noted that briefing sessions would be run in the autumn. These 
briefings would also be open to all members who may wish to attend if relevant to their 
ward.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14.00 and concluded at 17.00 
 

Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Children and Families Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
19 September 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Dedicated Schools Grant Management Plan  
2022/23 to 2026/27 

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Director of Children’s Services 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CF/17/22- 23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All wards 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. To request approval of the updated Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

Management Plan for the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 by Children and 

Families Committee.  

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. This report provides Children and Families Committee with an updated 

DSG Management Plan covering the five year period 2022/23 to 2026/27 

and requests approval of the plan.   

2.2. The plan will continue to be updated on an annual basis for a rolling period 

of 5 years, therefore Children & Families Committee will be updated 

annually. 

2.3. There are four key messages in this report: 

- As a result of a national high needs funding shortfall, where funding has 

not matched demand, the council’s DSG reserve deficit will be 90% of 

the annual allocation at the end of 2022/23.  This d
[...]
the table below: 

 

 

2.8. As shown the Cheshire East DSG reserve deficit will be at £145.7m by 31 

March 2027 even with a realistic level of mitigations being achieved. 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£m £m £m £m £m

Un-mitigated DSG Deficit 53.0            90.3            138.9          199.6          272.8          

Mitigated DSG Deficit 43.9            63.6            87.3            114.6          145.7          

Difference (9.1)             (26.6)           (51.6)           (85.0)           (127.0)        

While mitigations make a significant difference, the DSG Deficit Reserve increases 

over the medium term and is not recoverable

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

2.9. The latest plan is set in the context of the SEND and AP Green Paper 

(2022) which outlines future changes to key processes and also the council 

joining the DfE’s Delivering Better Value (DBV) programme in 2022.  This is 

an assistance programme being rolled out to 55 local authorities with 

significant DSG reserve deficits. It aims to undertake a diagnostic phase 

leading to an agreed action plan.  An approved management plan will 

provide a baseline for the outcomes of the DBV programme.  

2.10. The report considers some of the issues concerning sensitivity around the 

key assumptions and what else could be done to achieve a balanced 

budget.  

 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That Children and Families Committee: 

3.1.1. Approve the DSG Management Plan for 2022/23 to 2026/27. 

3.1.2. Note the need to pursue external capital funding and review the capital 

programme to identify additional projects within the DSG management 

plan as determined by the sufficiency statement.  

(The council will be updating its SEN sufficiency statement in autumn 

2022.  This will set out the additional provision needed over the next five 

years to further mitigate the overspend and require significant capital 

investment to deliver).  

3.1.3. To note that engagement has begun with t
[...]
field College, who have the experience to make 
this a successful programme. 
 

Covid has impacted on the delivery of the SI programme 
in respect of work placements, however future years are 
on track with the plan. 
 

18 supported interns are due to complete by the end of 
2021/22.  
 

Monitoring of the mitigation involves the SI co-ordinator 
who provides details of SI numbers. 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Children and Families Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
19 September 2022 
 

Report Title: School Organisation: Update on the proposal for 
a Primary School, Basford East, 
Shavington, following consultation 
 

Report of: Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of 
Children’s Services 
 

Report Reference No: CF/54/22- 23 
 

Ward(s) Affected: Weston/Basford 
Shavington 
Willaston and Rope 
 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report provides an update to the previous committee paper, considered 

by the Children and Families Committee on 10 January 2022, on the 

establishment of a new primary school in Basford, Shavington.  

1.2 At the 10 January 2022 Children and Families Committee meeting, it was 

agreed that an update would be provided to members of the committee on the 

outcomes from the informal consultation which is a required stage in the 

Department for Education (DfE) free school presumption process. This report 

and appendix 1 provide the detailed information for consideration and noting. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has 

a statutory duty to ensure a sufficiency of school places for children resident 

in its area and a commitment to allow local children to attend their local school 

wherever possible. 

2.2. The data analysis indicates the need for additional school places, Reception 

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



to Year 6, as a result of the development at Basford East, Shavington. These 

additional places would be provided by the establishment of a new 1 Form of 

Entry (FE) Primary School (with the option for a 30 Place Nursery), opening in 

September 2025. 

2.3. At the Children and Families Committee meeting on 10 January 2022, 

consideration was given to a report which sought approval to proceed with 

undertaking the free school presumption process to identify and obtain 

agreement for a new school sponsor relating to the Basford East housing 

development. It was noted and approved that a period of informal 

engagement would be undertaken including briefings with local ward 

members, school leaders and wider stakeholders at the beginning of the 

process to help inform the specification of the school. It was agreed that the 

service would provide an update to be presented to the committee following 

this activity.  

 

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1. That the committee notes, the summary of the feedback received, 

including the proposed mitigations, following the 4-week informal 

representation period which is a required stage in the DfE free school 

presumption process to allow the opening of a new primary school at 

Basford East, Shavington.  

 

3.2. That the committee agrees to the progression of the prescribed free 

school process in the generation and submission of the draft specification 

for the new school to the DfE. 

   

4. Reasons for Recommendation 

 

4.1. This recommendation is made based on the increased pupil forecasts for 

Shavington planning area for September 2025 and to ensure that 

Cheshire East Council meets its statutory duty to provide sufficient 

school places for children in their community. 

 

4.2. To allow the service/directorate to ensure there is a reasonable 

timescale to implement the necessary statutory processes, procurement, 

and planning to deliver the new school in readiness for September 2025. 

 

5. Other Options Considered 

 

5.1.   Other options considered were detailed in the committee paper that 

was presented at 
[...]
 the safety of 
staff and children.” 
 

4.5.1 Mitigation measures 
 
Cheshire East Council will comply with all safety recommendations set out in the BB100 
school building guidance docment. Building Bulletin 100 Design for Fire Safety in Schools, 
where the DCSF policy states that ‘all new schools should have sprinklers installed except 
for a few low-risk schools. Below is the link to this guidance. 
 

 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/building-bulletin-100-design-for-fire-safety-in-schools 
 
 

Page 57

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/building-bulletin-100-design-for-fire-safety-in-schools


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

Children and Families Committee  
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
19 September 2022   

 
Report Title: 

 
Holiday Activity Fund Grant – Open Procurement 2022-
2025  

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s 
Services  

Report Reference No:  CF/55/22- 23 
 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report seeks agreement from the Children and Families Committee to 

move to an open procurement procedure, as set out at Regulation 27 of the 

Public Contracts Regulations 2015, to spend up to the total amount of 

‘holiday activity fund’ (HAF) grant allocated by the Department for 

Education (DfE) each financial year. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. In October 2021 the government announced further investment over 3 

financial years for the holiday activities and food programme, which follows 

the successful roll out of the programme across England in 2021. 

2.2. The 2022/23 HAF funding was awarded by the DfE in December 2021. 

Cheshire East’s allocation is £878,640. The funding is expected to be used 

to support children eligible for benefit-related free school meals (FSM) with 

healthy food and enriching activities during the Easter, summer and 

Christmas holidays.  

2.3. The supplementary estimate for this grant allocation was agreed by Finance 

Sub-Committee on 2 March 2022 and has now been added to the service 

budget. 

2.4. To date, the HAF grant has been awarded via a grant agreement to holiday 

activity providers. It is proposed that from winter 2022 onwards, this grant is 

allocated via an open procurement procedure. Procurement for 2023/24 and 

Page 59 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

2024/25 will be within the grant allocated by the DfE for those financial years, 

which is expected to be broadly in line with the allocation for this financial 

year. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Children and Families Committee is recommended to approve the HAF 

grant to providers to be delivered via the open procedure from the winter 

programme in 2022 to 2025.  

3.2. The Children and Families Committee is recommended to delegate 

authority to the Executive Director, Children’s Services for the dispersal of 

funds and contract awards to providers for the delivery of the holiday 

activity and food programme up to the allocated HAF grant amount each 

financial year.   

3.3. The Children and Families Committee is recommended to receive an 

annual report on impact and spend against the HAF grant. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The open procurement procedure will provide Cheshire East Council with 

increased transparency and control over the annual expenditure against the 

HAF grant. It will also provide increased assurance and security by way of a 

contractual agreement between providers and the council, as opposed to 

grant agreements.  

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. The council could continue to deliver the grant under a grant agreement. This 

process is how the grant was delivered in the years 2020/21 and 2021/22.  

6. Background 

6.1. During the pandemic, a number of temporary grants and funding initiatives 

were introduced in recognition of the hardship this placed upon families and 

individuals. This included the ‘HAF 2021’ which ran across England. In 

Cheshire East, t
[...]


3.14

% eligible children taking up 2 year old offer (termly 

figure only) 71% 71% 73% 84% 62% TBC

3.15

% children taking up 3 and 4 year old offer (termly figure 

only) 93% 93% 95% 97% 88% TBC

3.16

Number of  Families meeting the family focus criteria 

where outcomes have been successfully concluded 

(quarterly fig) 318 87 129 103 13 332 TBC

3.17

Number of young people accessing the youth support 

service 163 2050 1345 1402 TBC

3.18

Number of young people not in education, employment 

or training (NEET) individuals [yr. 12-13] 174 172 71 137 149 149 TBC

3.19

% of young people not in education, employment or 

training (NEET) individuals [yr. 12-13] 2.30% 2.30% 0.95% 1.80% 1.99% 1.99% 2.80% TBC

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Children and Families Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
06 September 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22 

 
Report of: 
 
 
Report Reference No: 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children's 
Services 
 
CF/21/22- 23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22 at Appendix 1 

sets out the work of the Committee and progress against the Corporate 

Parenting Strategy over the past year.  

1.2. This report supports the work of the committee in achieving the aim in the 

council’s Corporate Plan to ‘be the best Corporate Parents to our children in 

care.’  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report details the progress and 

achievements over 2021-22 against the five pledges the Council has made to 

cared for children and care leavers in the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. Children and Families Committee is recommended to: 

• Endorse the Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22 as 

set out at Appendix 1. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. As an advisory committee to the Children an
[...]
act schools for 
support with sharing and promoting the communications around fostering 
and it was agreed that this would be looked into. 
 

Page 114



RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

36 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The committee received the report which presented a proposed forward 
plan of reports for the Corporate Parenting Committee for 2022-23 to 
support the committee in fulfilling its role as given in its terms of reference. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee approve the forward plan of reports for the Corporate 
Parenting Committee for 2022-23. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 16:00 and concluded at 17:00 
 

Councillor C Bulman 
 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
held on Tuesday, 28th June, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 
Councillors R Bailey, J Buckley, C Bulman, S Handley, S Holland, D Jefferay 
and S Edgar 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Annemarie Parker, Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Laura Rogerson, Head of Service: Inclusion 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Asquith, Barber, Butterill and 
Saunders. Cllr Steven Edgar attended as a substitute.  
 
Cllr Brian Puddicombe attended as a visiting member.  
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

40 UPDATE FROM SHADOW COMMITTEE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
The committee received a verbal update on the work of the Shadow 
Committee.  
 
The Cared for Children Survey closed last week and the team were in the 
process of collating the feedback and considering how
[...]
ame of 
the committee before all committee members had attended the Corporate 
Parenting training. It was therefore agreed that this recommendation would 
be voted on separately. Assurances were given that further training 
sessions would be scheduled as soon as possible for those who had been 
unable to attend, with the aim of all having attended by the next committee 
meeting in September.  
 

Page 118



RESOLVED: 
 
Unanimously: 
 

1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee endorse the Cared for 
Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2022-26 which will progress to 
Children and Families Committee for approval on 11 July 2022. 

2. That the pledges in the strategy be taken to full Council on 19 
October 2022, where members can pledge their commitments to 
Cared for Children and Care Leavers. 

 
By majority: 
 

3. That the Corporate Parenting Committee endorse the decision to 
change the name of our Corporate Parenting Committee. Further 
recommendations regarding the change of name will be brought to 
a future committee following consultation with children and young 
people. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 10.50 
 

Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Dedicated Schools Grant Management Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27
	Dedicated Schools Grant Management Plan - Appendix 1

	6 School Organisation: Update on the proposal for a primary school, Basford East, Shavington, following consultation
	Appendix 1 - Update on Basford East

	7 Holiday Activity Fund Grant – Open Procurement 2022-2025
	8 Children and Families Q4 Scorecard 2021/22
	2021-22 Q4 childrens score card final

	9 Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021-22
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Parenting Annual Report

	10 School Organisation: Academisation of Schools: Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 Academisation Forward Plan

	11 Work Programme
	12 Minutes of Sub Committees
	Corporate Parenting Committee Minutes 15 March 2022
	Corporate Parenting Committee Minutes 28 June 2022




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Friday, 23rd September, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, M Beanland, S Handley, I Macfarlane, J Saunders, 
L Smetham, R Bailey, D Edwardes, A Critchley and S Holland 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Error! No document variable supplied. 

 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Addison, Gregory, Hayes 
and Smith. Councillors Bailey, Edwardes, Holland and Critchley attended as 
substitutes. 

 
31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2022 be approved as a correct 
record.  

 
33 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
At the Chair’s discretion, Ms Rebecca Parkinson attended the meeting to 
highlight an art project she was arranging for schools in Macclesfield to showcase 
their artwork within the community. The project was still in the initial stages but 
had support in place. The committee welcomed the project and would be keen to 
hear back on its progress. 

 
34 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022/23 TO 

2026/27  
 
The committee received the report which sought the approval of the updated 
Dedicated Schools Grant Management Plan for the period 2022/23 to 2026/27. 
 



Officers gave assurances that this was a national issue and that intelligence and 
feedback from a range of sources, including members and residents, was 
factored into the mitigation plan. 
 
Concerns were raised by some members which included not understanding the 
financial risks behind each area of mitigation and the impact if an area of 
mitigation fails. A motion was moved and seconded which sought to defer the 
plan until the committee had a full understanding of the financial implications, 
particularly having an understanding and assurance that there had been a line by 
line analysis of all planned expenditure. The motion was declared lost.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Approve the DSG Management Plan for 2022/23 to 2026/27. 
2. Note the need to pursue external capital funding and review the 

capital programme to identify additional projects within the DSG 
management plan as determined by the sufficiency statement. 
 
(The council will be updating its SEN sufficiency statement in 
autumn 2022. This will set out the additional provision needed over 
the next five years to further mitigate the overspend and require 
significant capital investment to deliver). 
 

3. To note that engagement has begun with the DfE’s Delivering 
Better Value (DBV) programme. 

 
35 SCHOOL ORGANISATION: UPDATE ON THE PROPOSAL FOR A 

PRIMARY SCHOOL, BASFORD EAST, SHAVINGTON, FOLLOWING 
CONSULTATION  
 
The committee received the report which provided an update to the previous 
committee paper, considered by the Children and Families Committee on 10 
January 2022, on the establishment of a new primary school in Basford, 
Shavington. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. That the committee notes, the summary of the feedback received, 
including the proposed mitigations, following the 4-week informal 
representation period which is a required stage in the DfE free 
school  presumption process to allow the opening of a new primary 
school at Basford East, Shavington. 

2. That the committee agrees to the progression of the prescribed free 
school process in the generation and submission of the draft 
specification for the new school to the DfE. 

 
36 HOLIDAY ACTIVITY FUND GRANT – OPEN PROCUREMENT 2022-

2025  



 
The committee received the report which sought approval to move to an open 
procurement procedure, as set out at Regulation 27 of the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015, to spend up to the total amount of the holiday activity fund 
grant allocated by the Department for Education each financial year. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Approve the Holiday Activity Fund grant to providers to be delivered 
via the open procedure from the winter programme in 2022 to 2025. 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director, Children’s Services for 
the dispersal of funds and contract awards to providers for the 
delivery of the holiday activity and food programme up to the 
allocated Holiday Activity Fund grant amount each financial year. 

3. Receive an annual report on impact and spend against the Holiday 
Activity Fund grant. 

 
37 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES Q4 SCORECARD 2021/22  

 
The committee received the report which provided an overview of performance 
against the core indicator set within the three directorate areas of Children’s 
Services. 
 
A request was made for the national benchmark figure for the number of children 
in care. The Director of Children’s Social Care advised that it is a complex 
position of when the data becomes available but that the data will be shared 
retrospectively as it had not been available at the time the meeting. It was 
requested that this information should be shared ahead of the next committee 
meeting if available. 
 
A further request was made for the report to include links with the Corporate Plan 
and it was agreed that this would be taken forward. 
 
A query was raised regarding dental checks within the last 12 months for cared 
for children as the quarterly figure appeared to vary from the annual figure. It was 
agreed that a written response would be provided. 
 
Cllr Handley left the meeting during this item and did not return. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee note the performance of children’s 
services for quarter 4. 

 
38 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  

 
The committee received the report which detailed the progress and achievements 
over 2021-22 against the five pledges the Council has made to cared for children 
and care leavers in the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
That the Children and Families Committee endorse the Corporate Parenting 
Committee Annual Report 2021-22 as set out at Appendix 1. 

 
39 SCHOOL ORGANISATION: ACADEMISATION OF SCHOOLS: 

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The committee received the report which provided information on planned 
schools across the borough which were seeking to move to academy status and 
join a multi academy trust. This was a standing item brought to each committee 
meeting. 
 
It was noted that, since publication of the agenda, Oakfield Lodge had converted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee receives and notes the summary table (Appendix 1) showing 
the status of academy conversions across Cheshire East schools. 

 
40 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 

 
41 MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the following sub committees be noted: 
 
Local Authority School Governor Nomination Sub Committee 30 March 2022 
Corporate Parenting Committee 15 March 2022 
Corporate Parenting Committee 28 June 2022 

 
42 REPORTING OF OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Families Committee note the officer delegated decision 
which had been taken since the previous meeting. 

 
43 ALL AGE CARERS HUB  

 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chair agreed to an additional item of business relating to the All Age Carers Hub 
on the grounds that the matter could not wait until the next meeting as the 
contract needed to be signed. This was dealt with as a verbal update. 
 
On 6 October 2021, the Children and Families Committee received a report on 
the All Age Carers Hub and Strategy and gave approval for the recommission of 
the All Age Carers Hub contract, ending in December 2022, with Cheshire West 
and Chester Council and Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group. Since that 



decision was taken, it had not been possible to jointly commission in partnership 
with Cheshire West and Chester Council and, therefore, committee was being 
asked to note that the re-commissioning would no longer be a joint venture and 
give approval to continue with the delegation of authority to the Executive 
Director of Adults, Health and Integration to award the All Age Carers Hub 
contract. 
 
It was noted that there had been no change to the budget or the model.  
 
A query was raised as to whether there would be any compromise to the service 
delivered and assurances were given that there would be no change to the local 
provision in Cheshire East.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding this urgent business being dealt with verbally 
and without a briefing paper. Cllr Bailey expressed a concern as she was in 
attendance as a substitute member and therefore did not have sufficient 
background information to support this and would have to vote against. Officers 
gave assurances that learning would be taken forward. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Acknowledge that the recommissioning of the All Age Carers Hub is no 
longer a joint venture with Cheshire West and Chester Council. 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Adults, Health and 
Integration to award the All Age Carers Hub contract. 

 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not 
Specified 

 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 

 
 
 


